'SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 20|
' COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA |2

FROM: Economic Development Agency o ‘ e | SUJEMIT]}’AL DATE: ’

SUBJECT: Riverside Public Defender Remodel — Approval of Amendment No. 3 to Afchiiectu’ral'and
Engineering Services Agreement District 2/Dnstnct 2, [$399,033], Bond Proceeds 100% :

DATE

RECOMMENDED MOTlON That the Board of Superwsors

. Approve the rev;sed plans for the Riverside Public Defender Remodel Pro;ect to create
independent space for the Riverside County Probatton erartment , ,

A

2 Ratlfy the attached Amendment No 3 to the archttectural and engmﬁeﬁng semoes agreement
for the Riverside Public Defender Remode! Project between the County of Riverside and Holt
Architects, Inc. of Rancho Mirage, California, in the amount of $394,033 plus a reimbursable
allowance of $5,000, and authorize the C«hau'man of the Board to éxecute the agreement on
behalf of the oounty and = :

FORM APPRQVED COUNTY COUNSEL

SRR (Contmued)

| FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

PA%UWOR OLLER -
BY.ZZ
Esteban H o

/ Robert Field ‘ ;
35 o ; Assvstant County Execmtwe OfﬁcerlEDA
85 |cosT s 399,033/$ | — 399,033]8 0

9 g NETCOUNTYCOST [$§ 399,033[$ _of$ 399,033[$ 0 ConsentD P"“c"w
§ 5 | SOURCE OF FUNDS: Bond Proceeds 100% ~ Budget Adjustment: No
S‘E - , B S ;e ' ForFiscalYear 2014115

€ Z |C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: ~ ' '
58 | * Reviewad by

c E

sQ

58

County Executwe Office Slgnature
| MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

0. Positions Added [ By: M 44 . {%

g On motion of Supervrsor Tavaglione, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly

§ carried by unanimous vote IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as

g recommended.

8 ;

| ; Ayes: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley '

~ Nays: ~ None L Kecia Harper-lhem

' 'm Absent: None : 2B
o” k) Date: ~July 29, 2014
? © xc. - EDA
< <f : . . S : o
O O |Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3200f71211;3350f | District: 2/2 | Agenda Number:

1/11/11, 3.22 of 5/18/10




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERV!SORS COUNTY OF RiVERSIDE S‘ﬁ'ATE OF CALIFORN!A
Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Riverside Public Defender Remodel — — Approval of Amendment No.3to Arehitecima! and
Engineering Services Agreement, District 2/D:stnct 2, [$399 033}, Bond Prooeeds 100% :

DATE: July 17, 2014 '

PAGE:20of4

RECOMMENDED‘MOTION' (Continued)

3. Authorize the Assmtant County Executive Officer/EDA to admmaster Armndment No 3 for Ho!t
Archltects Inc. in accordance with apphcable Board pohcnes

|
' BACKGROUND: |
Summal_'x

ie
- On May 18, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the architectural and engmeenng services agreement
between the County of Riverside and Holt Architects, Inc. (Holt) of Rancho Mirage, California, in the amount of

$515 000, plus a reimbursable allowance of $7 500, for the Rwersxde Public Defender Remodei pmject

On January 11, 2011 the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1 for Hott td conduct a Tier | sessm:c
- evaluation, furniture design, and evaluation and re-design of the building exterior to |Mprove energy efficiency.

~ Amendment No. 1 compensated Holt in the amount not-to-exceed $113,400, with a reimbursabie aﬂowance of
- $3,730. | ,

On July 12, 2011, the Board of Supervusors approved Amendment No. 2 for Holt for a Tier ll structural analysis,

seismic structural refrofit design, additional fire life safety design, and additional construction administration

- services. Amendment No. 2 compensated Holt in the amount not-to-exceed $288 500 with a relmbursabte
allowance of $6,000. :

~After the construction pro;ect was awarded, the Economic Development Agency (EDA), the Executwe Office,
Riverside County Probation Department (Probation), and the Riverside County Public Defender (Public :
Defender) agreed to incorporate space in the building for Probation. EDA requested Holt to work with

Probation and the Public Defender to redesign the plans and create space for Probation as a tenant in the

- building. The plans are now complete and both departments have agreed to their respectwe space allocations.

| Amendment No. 3 to Holt's archatectural and engmeenng services agreement represents a settlement of
additional services the architect has and/or will provide on this pro;ect This additional work mciudes but is’not
limited to, closing all cost issues related to the following:

s Preparation of new drawings for the 1St and 2™ floors of the building for the aforementioned tenant

: improvement drawings to create space for Probation as well as revising the building’s mechanical, -
electrical, and plumbing plans to other impacted fioors
The increased size and complexity of the project due to the addition of Probaﬂoh asa tenant
Additional work requtred of Holt's consultants '
Additional coordination with several entities; including the county’s Geotbchmcai Engmeer the .
Commissioning Agent, the City of Riverside, and Riverside County Information Technology
Coordination of concrete crack repairs affecting the structural performance of the floor
Construction lognstlcs planmng

(Contmued)




 BACKGROUND:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE S‘l ATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency ot
FORM 11: Riverside Public Defender Remodel — Approval of Amendment No. 3 to Architectural and
Engineering Services Agreement, Dlstrrct 2/Dostnct 2, ($399 033] Bond Proceeds 100% R
DATE: July 17,2014 =
PAGE: 30of 4 :

 Summary (Continued

Design of exterior hardscape
Re-bid of the project :
s Coordination with EDA Pro;ect Management Ofﬁce and Mamtenance ona wmdow wash system that =
resulted in a $200,000 savings for the project : ‘
Project management assistance
e Development of scope and the bid allowance for the parking structure :

As a result of these required services, ratifi catron of Amendment No. 3 will compensate Holt in the amount not-
to-exceed $394,033, plus a reimbursable allowance of $5,000. :

_Contract History -

asecontract e ,Archlttura! and engmeeri' services plus
Reimbursable 7,500}  0.00% |reimbursable. 1

Additional architectural and éngmeermg services for
Tier | seismic evaluation, furniture, and for the

Amendment No. 1 ' : , evaluation and re-design of jmebuuding exterior to
Service Contract - 113,400 ’ improve energy efficiency amd reduce utmty costs.
Reimbursable ' 3,730 22.42% | County initiated. ‘

' ' ) . | Tier Il structural analysns saﬁsmcc structural retroﬁt
Amendment No. 2 ' : design, additional fire life safety design, and
Service Contract ' 288,500 | - | additional construction administration services.
Reimbursable- ~ 6,000 56.36% | County Initiated.

R 1 ' Revisions to architectural cqnstructuon documents to
Amendment No. 3 - ' : accommodate Probation Department, resulting in
Service Contract 394,033 | | modification in the layout of most of the ﬂrst and
‘Reimbursable . 5,000| - 76.37% | second floors. County Initla ted.

TOTAL T sia, 163 155.15%

___pact on Residents and Busmesse

The Riverside Public Defender Remodel project will accommodate the Public Defender and Probation and will
~ provide the office space to account for the long term growth of both departments. The Public Defender will
have the space for all of their operations consolidated into one building, enhancing dommumcatton and work
efficiencies and resultmg in an environment that will serve the community in thew most effective manner
possible.

Additional Fiscal Information

- (Commences on Page 4)



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RWERSIDE STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
Economic Development Agency

~ FORM 11: Riverside Public Defender Remodel Approval of Amendment No. 3 to Archutectural and

Engineering Services Agreement, District 2/D|stnct 2, [$399 033] Bond Proceeds 100%
- DATE: July 17, 2014 :
PAGE: 4 of 4

- Additional Fiscal Information |

AII costs assoc:ated with this agreement will be 100% funded by Bond Proceeds thus no addmonat net county
" costs will be incurred and no department budget adjustment is requured at this time. o

Aitachment: :

Amendment No. 3 for Holt Architects, Inc.

“RFLBVC:CW:SP:DLtv FM08240003992 12448 ‘
-S:\Project Management Office\FORM-11'S\Form 11' sin Processk12448 003992 - Draft 1.- Riv Public Defender Remodel - Amend No. 3 for Arch and
Engineering Svecs_070114.docx : .



|  AMENDMENTNO.3TO
OWNER/ARCHITECT SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND HOLT ARCHITECTS, INC.

THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE and HOLT ARCHITECTS, INC hereby agree to amend
that certain agreement for Architectural Services for the Riverside Public Defender
'Remodel, approved on May 18, 2010, Agenda Item 3.22. The change in services will
consist of the following: ,

e Section Il of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add the fouowmg
sentences to the end of the current paragraph:

o Section ll. SCOPE OF WORK. ,
“Architect shall further provide services in accordance with the terms of
- the Third Amendment as outlined and specified in Exhibit A-3 dated
February 6, 2014, consisting of six (6) page(s), attached hereto and
incorporated herein, for the purpose of Architect providing extended
Architectural Services”. :

¢ Section 1V, Paragraph A.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add
the following sentences to the end of the current paragraph:

o Section IV. ARCHITECTS COMPENSATION.
A. Determination of Amount

1. “The County shall pay to the Architect for services performed and
expenses incurred in accordance with the terms of Exhibit A-3
dated February 6, 2014. The total amount of additional
compensation paid to Architect for services under Exhibit A-3 dated
February 6, 2014 shall not exceed the sum of $394,033 for a new
lump sum fee not to exceed a total of $1,310,933, unless a written
amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties prior to

~ performance of additional services. The fee for services under
Exhibit A-3 dated February 6, 2014 shall be paid as provided in
- Section IV.C.”

e Section IV, Paragraph A.2 of the Original Agreement shall be modified to reflect a
revised construction budget of $14,417,500.

Riverside Public Defender Remodel - FM(08240003992
Page 10f3

JUL 99701 3/21



¢ Section IV, Paragraph A.4 of the Original Agreement shall be modified to'prdvidé
that reimbursable expenses shall not exceed a total of $22,230. ,

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same and in full force and effect. |

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

(Signatures on following page)

Riverside Public Defender Remddel - FM08240003992
Page 2 of 3



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE: ARCHITECT=

By:

o
: Tiw Holt f
Title: President

Address: 70225 California 111
Rancho Mirage, CA 92270

ATTEST:
Kecia Harper-lhem

Clerk of the Board

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PAMELA J. WALLS
By: /}/%Qid? 7//6://‘-/
rshaL. Victor
Principal Deputy County Counsel

Riverside Public Defender Remodel - FM08240003992

Amendment No. 3 S :
Page 3 of 3777‘



EXHIBIT A3

..f.._

RCHITECTS

February 6, 2014 |
Revised: February 25, 2014
- Revised: February 26, 2014

Dominick Lombardi, Project Manager
County of Riverside Economic Development Agency
3403 Tenth Street, Riverside, CA 92501

RE:  Amendment#3 F
WMWMWMFORWEWOFW
WMMM m

Dear Mr. lombafd"

‘ mmmapmdmmmmMmmmmmrmmmmiem
mmmwmcumwpmmmmmmwofwmmmmm
as requested by the County, Mdudmgmdeﬂgnoftheﬁmand&cmdﬂoorstommmmﬁm
S\F. ofuﬂieespamforﬂrekivemde&unty?mbaﬂonaemmmt. ’

mmwmmmmm«\wmmmmmmm 2010.  Here is a brief B
sumaryufwmctandmmtmmm ; .

mmimmwmss,swm,mmmlmnemmm The
; msmofmmwmmmmmmmwmmmm ;
evakmﬁmofthee:dsﬁngmmgm ' :

kmﬂtmaspmpoud!nbemmber ZOIOMasedﬁnSmpeofkaimMe ,
mmmmmmmm ThemisedCoaMicﬁon ‘
'Bﬂmmmﬁm themhdﬂifeems%a%m ; ’

mmmupmpwmmzmummmofwmwmmm
structural retrofit design and life safety design services. mwmmmmmm
$9m9.ﬁm,ttwrevisedutfeewas$934130 ' L

mecwremmmtmctionmnmcttodmissu,lﬂ,sm Mngmmuencyormemz
~ However, our A/E Fee has not changed since Amendment #2. meaddiﬁansandcmmmow
desommmnmmmmmmmmz

‘We fully appreciate that the County aﬂowed ‘us to invoice the Fee assisned for Construction
Adminisu'ationhordermmversomeofmemstforﬂwadﬂiﬂomlwoﬂtmddwangesmowmpemd
our Work, Asaresult,wehavereceivedourenﬁmFeeasaﬂowedbyAmendment#Zasafﬁwemher
2012 and have not been able to invoice for the balance of work completed before then or services -

 performed since.






 ARCHITECTS

WQverymuchapprechtethatCountvstaﬁismwwiImwrevisitﬂnneedtowve‘rourmstfor
additional work and changes to work already completed, including the second Bid and subsequent
Construction Administration Services that commenced in March, 2013, '

ES

wmammmmm’mw'mm,m
that needs to be completed for the necessary documentation of the requirements of Bid Allowances
Mthmmmmmionmnmctpmrded. DT -

Oﬂclnany.theProjectsmpepmmmuswamlyG?mnsf. The actual square-
footage is 77,258 sf. This amounts to an increase of 10,258 sf of an additional or can be :
understood as an additional 15.3% of scope. Monﬂnmmmﬂwm~
 Contract, this item itself has a value of $79,942 (15.3% of $522,500) |

- 2. Selsmic Retrofl NALNN OF Mtructural Services prior to 3 .*..»u!; a.:. the wWork: S
Due to our p with our Structural Engineer, He has been willing to conduct services

over the course of more than a year, with a value of about $80,000 dollars without a Contract.

Therewasmnsivccoordimtionbyphme,emaﬁmdmltewithmeEnc!mr,m:ﬁcmm
Contractor and his Sub-Contractors, and multiple and changing representatives of the Owner to -
,‘m,mmmmmmlmmwmmmmwmm
Wewmm,mmmmlmm_k»mmphm:mmh
services rendered by him and his staff is now being processed. Refer to items 3 thru 9 for
additional descriptions of related Structural Services. ' 1

RO INSINCINSLAGIIENR vestigation & Testing:
mm&mlmmmm(mmmmdmwmmm
‘uuofawwkionmmmmmmwmdmmmmdﬁnmmmofm
mmtmmmmmumammmmmmammwm
ampkwndiﬁomofﬁmm«ath%strmmmmmm The corresponding
infoanmwbybmhMMnlEWaMGmmmmMmﬂ
below. This work is complete. : ,

el “ RS a0 DeOReCRNca) tNgngerng. ' :
MM!M&aMMMcMM:MMﬂMmMmWJ
pmnlnmmm&*mmmmmmdmmkmm
mewmmmmmoam,mmmdwbemnmamwwm ~
Cﬁunwmomerwndumﬂ\emmtmcﬁonmamthemﬂnquhmmofmm”m

understood by the work authorized by Amendment #2. This work is complete. B

H

eismic Retrofit: Argnecturat mecnanical, Plumbing. Electrical & Fum D :
Changes to the previously com documents (prior to Amendment #2 - Plan Check Ready) in
order to mitigate the effect of the Seismic Retrofit (additional walls) on the size and location of

rooms on all eight floors. This work is complete.

20f8






 mHOUT

ARCHITECTS

HOIC netroh 181 MiSpections re 2 i - ENEMeerng: -
The Building Official changed the Geotechnical Inspector of Record due to performance
concerns on another recent Project. 'Unhnmuw,ﬂnmﬂammntlmmmm@hm

pgﬁorminaﬁmelymatterandmmsof;mmmhmwmedmﬁmmmnﬂ N

courdinaﬁonneededduewhdtofftmnwwmmmw»rk. Once it was clear that further
delay in the progress of the work would oceur, the Building Official sgreed to bring back the ,
original Geotechnical Inspector of Record. The Project has moved forward without issue
refated to this aspect since the replacement. Thlsaspectofﬁ»eworkwmbeeomphtnmme
Seismknetmmmprwementsmﬂmkuudaﬁmmhmbemmmm.f '

site mock-up load pressure test, has been completed for a reinforced concrete alternate to the

Tubex system after the Award of Contract to the same Low-Bidder of the first Bid. Relsted to

the Foundation System, there has been need to coordinate on-she investigation, off-site
mmmiammmmmmmmmmmmmsvmmﬂmdmmof
abandon brick structures and sidewalks apparently left from House that existed along 11 street ,

- until about the turn of the last century. The efforts related to this portion are now complete.

‘remedto repair to cracks affecting the structural
performance of the concrete floor and roof siabs. mmqnﬁnmmhsﬂkmr

completion, investigation of the roof slabs is now underway.

; i 10N 519 COoramation with Hazan o ARELENIAIS ADatement: ;
Our original-Agreement called for Is work to be conducted by the County prior to the
comm‘enmmcfourmmnofthenmm.‘ Due to restrictions within the County’s
Project Budget, ltwasnmawﬁorustocreﬁemdmﬂimhbﬁmnmmm

Demo%nhdm:. MMMH'MMCOWWWMWWU

Aummmhnmnmmamrmmmmmmmmammmmm
original Consultant after repeated AQMD citations for unidentified Hazardous Materials. Based

'mmmmnwmmpwmmmm‘ﬁmlmbmﬁktw&h

- the additional work that has been approved under a CCD.

10. Mechanical Svs B: SEa
~ Re-Design the Mechanica ystem from a dual-duct system to a variable-air-volume system and

PRl

incorporate a new HVAC Control system on Floors 2 thru 8. ThkoccurmthheDmanu

~were under the Final Plan Check review. This change in work was conducted without a

contract. Due to our relationship with our Mechanical Engineer of Record, they have continued
to provide service during both Bids and during construction, including additional work needed

once demolition was completed and the Sub-Contractor put together the initial Submittal.

3of8






gstem on First Floo

A separate and ge was created to assist and allow the County to make mofa

 Grant for Energy Improvements in conjunction with Janet Purchase. The Bid Package secured

the Roof-Top Mechanical Units to serve the first Floor. The Units will be instalied under the

AGCEUOR OF the rrooation Departmen k , R :

This change Involves revisions to completed and approved Architectural Construction
mm‘mmmmmwmnmmummwmm
modifying the pmmmhgmdd&signhyoutofme%mdﬁmﬂdﬁomﬁnm,s.ﬁm

' mmm:mmmthmmmeothermmmmmmmmmmmmwm

Office of the Public Defender. ThisDes&n&snowlnphnemckmdouttonbytheﬁem
mymmrmmmﬁcndmmmmmmmmommw
ﬂmmmrmaaowcmmmmmmmmrkammwmmws

| purcbaﬁm Department.

And, there wil also be extended Construction Administration time as a result of the time
required for the County to contract and mmmsmmmmiampmmm

, wr,mmmmmmw-mmmwmmmmmwﬂnsm;

13.

14.

15.

mmmrmmmmmmmmmmmmmmeMmﬁmm
duetothedelays. = . '

mwmhuwwmmnmudhvcayfor&mms, Mechanicel, Plumbing, Electrical and
mmmommmommmmmmmmmmmm Wwe
’m.mwmmfmmmmm:mm; ,

Ons: HSEICS P

This involved coordination

; matyandprmnﬁonafmmnﬂumnfm
mwmpomﬂwmmwmmmemﬁmmmnmmm
mm-crammmmmmmumm. o '

Low Voltage Systems: 8 T
Work performed to &mmmdﬂudevemmdthesmpqmdwmwm
mmmammnw:nmmmmemmmm
Control, Security System, and CCTV. ‘Thedmbpmmmordkmbnthedeshnlndpmm, :

-of subsequent documents has not yet been performed.

»MnmthMmﬂwmwmmammwm‘mmmammdhmmm
Main Street and 11*" Street. : o S ,

40f6



16.

mMuStnmtmaiDacumemsatﬂmmquestofmemmtytommumimmmmmm
mnufambf'ﬂnsystemmﬁstedasmebashformmwpumadaknﬁm
County allowed an Alternate system, similar to their design to be fabricated. Extent of Services
as a result of the re-bid essentlally duplicated our original effort. There was also additional

mnmkaﬁonpmddedaﬁerthe&idhamnthummmmmﬂnmmw:m S

- month period. The low Bidder was subsequently awarded the Contract.

17.

18.

19.

mmwmmmmmmmmwofmmmmmtthmm
establish an Bid Aliowance to allow County Maintenance additional time to determine how they

wanted to clean the glass for this and other similar Facilities. This effort has continued and

extended into CA with the General Contractor. The result of this effort is a savings of about
$200,000 for this Project and the prospect of an equal savings on 5 to 10 other similar Facilities,

3 SO
i haPpie o

£ * ' ance: : :

in addition to assisting the County with the addition of the Probation Department Staff to the
Construction Management process, there has been considerable effort undertaken to assist the
Counwmmmmnmmmduwhbompemmlandww‘hmw
mmmmmmmmm:mammmmwfmwmm
mmmmwmmtomammmtmmmmmm .
m,mwmwmmmmmemmmmmmw
ma@mﬂsshnmmdmmmm.ndmmmwmmm
Please keep in mind that originaily the scope was only a slmkm~mmﬁnpmvemmwmu
total design and construction project duration of 15 months. Due to increases and changes in
scope the total duration will be at least 5 years. : ' ‘ :

Parking Structure:

‘mmmmmmmofmmpemwmmm&rmmmmmm

tmmmmmmmqmmmwmmmmmmm
w,mmmmmunl,mm!orommm There has
been some review and discussion with the Structural Engineer, Inspector of Record, County
Project Management, and General Contractor as the Code requirement for Seismic and Life-
Safety improvements. The Buliding Officlal is currently conducting a review and will issue a
Report with a determination of the minimum level for Seismic and Life-Safety improvements.

0 Value): ' , : som

G hasbeenmmtedmuembbe 'with respect to our 30-year | anid

efficiency brought to our service by select members of the EDA Staff.

506






Probation Dep; Changes: | 7 $110518.26
Since the County has or will contract directly for Structural, Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical,
and Furniture Design Services related to the Probation Department Scope, tm‘valuek‘mt

included in this Proposal, We are including the customary coordination with the above

disciplines.
C. Parki 3 ) . : ; 30.00
Work performed to date is included in ttem D below. Please refer to item #20 for description of
- work to date and status of Scope. ' :
~D. Al other additions n' hanges: $327,295.79

The increase in Construction Cost due to changes since Amendment #2 is $4,517,500. Based
upon our rate establish by Amendment #2 the increase in our Fee would be $426,255.79.
However, the County has contracted directly with the Structural Engineer for an amount of
$98,960.00. Therefore, this reduces of value mentioned above of $426,255.79 to $327,295.79.

-~ Sub-Total of items above , , $437,814.05

Homer,beauseﬁthevahmweho&dformemumybased upon our 30-year relationship and
efﬂdencybroughttooursewiuebyuleumembersofmEmmfmmﬁﬂmwma
Discount of 10%. msmmt_m-mmofsu,m.w&ommmumm. ‘

 Totalafter 10% Discount L $394,032.65
Reimbursable Expenses will be an additional $5,000.00 per the attached 2014 Hourly Rate and Expense

Schedule. ,
mmtﬁnwmmmmmwmmmmmww,mm
This doesn’t include any Contingency or FF&E, The new total for A/E fee would be revised to
$1,333,162.65. ' , , ‘ '
Weameﬁnoppomnnymbeofmeoumumdmmmdmm

Please contact me with any questions regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,

6ofs

AU ek s i, e



